International net sales increased $5.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2016. The increase occurred across
most product lines but was primarily driven by sales of our biologic vascular patches and grafts, valvulotomes, ePTFE

Edgar Filing: LEMAITRE VASCULAR INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 93

vascular grafts and shunts.

Percent
2016 2015 Change change

($ in thousands)
Gross profit $ 62,936 $ 54,166 $ 8,770 16%
Gross margin 70.6% 69.1% 1.5% *

* Not applicable

47

Edgar Filing: LEMAITRE VASCULAR INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

Gross Profit. Gross profit increased $8.8 million to $62.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2016, while gross
margin increased by 150 basis points to 70.6% in the period. The gross margin was favorably impacted by higher
average selling prices across nearly all product lines, increased sales of XenoSure and valvulotome devices, and lower
per-unit manufacturing costs of our biologic patch products as well as other products. These increases were partially
offset by higher sales in Europe as well as other markets where we sometimes realize lower gross margins than in the
United States. The gross profit increase was a result of higher sales and improved gross margin.

Percent 2016 as a % 2015 as a %

2016 2015 $ change change
of Net
Sales

of Net
Sales

($ in thousands)
Sales and marketing $ 26,105 $ 22,780 $ 3,325 15% 29% 29%
General and administrative 14,354 14,010 344 2% 16% 18%
Research and development 6,141 5,479 662 12% 7% 7%
Medical device excise tax �  744 (744) (100%) 0% 1%
Gain on divestitures �  (360) 360 * * *

$ 46,600 $ 42,653 $ 3,947 9% 52% 54%

* Not a meaningful percentage.
Sales and marketing. For the year ended December 31, 2016, sales and marketing expense increased $3.3 million or
15% to $26.1 million. The increases were primarily driven by compensation-related expenses and travel, due to an
increase in the number of sales representatives from 81 at January 1, 2015 to 96 at December 31, 2016. As a
percentage of net sales, sales and marketing expense was 29% for both comparative periods.

General and administrative. For the year ended December 31, 2016, general and administrative expense increased
$0.3 million or 2%, to $14.4 million. General and administrative expense increases were primarily related to
compensation costs and acquisition-related expenses, which were partially offset by decreases in recruiting costs,
professional fees and bad debt expense. As a percentage of net sales, general and administrative expense decreased to
16% for the year ended December 31, 2016 as compared to 18% for the prior period.